Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A D'11	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 211 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 1340
4			
5	By: Representatives Mathis, House, Rankin, Cowling, Bolin, Childers, Petrus, Verkamp, Adams,		
6	Hickinbotham, Bradford, Sumpto	er, Jacobs, Gipson	
7			
8			
9	For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 27-16-805 TO		
11	AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND		
12	ADMINISTRATION TO ISSUE IDENTIFICATION CARDS TO		
13	PERSONS WHO ARE FIVE (5) YEARS OF AGE AND OLDER;		
14	AND FOR OT	THER PURPOSES.	
15			
16		Subtitle	
17	TO ALLO	DW THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND)
18	ADMINISTRATION TO ISSUE IDENTIFICATION		
19	CARDS 7	TO PERSONS 5 YEARS OF AGE AND	
20	OLDER.		
21			
22			
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
24			
25	SECTION 1. Arkans	as Code § 27-16-805 is amended	to read as follows:
26	27-16-805. Identi	fication purposes only.	
27	(a)(l) The office	may issue an identification ca	rd to those Arkansas
28	residents fourteen (14)	five (5) years of age or older	who are not licensed
29	drivers.		
30	(2) The fee	for such a card shall be five	dollars (\$5.00).
31	(b)(l) <u>(A)</u>	those persons under age sixty	(60), the card shall
32	be valid for <u>either</u> four (4) years <u>or two (2) years depending on the person's</u>		
33	<u>age</u> and be <u>is</u> renewable	upon expiration.	
34	<u>(B) Fo</u>	r persons age fourteen (14) and	older, the card shall
35	be valid for four (4) ye	ars from the date of issue.	
36	<u>(C) Fo</u>	r persons age five (5) to thirt	een (13), the card



1	shall be valid for two (2) years from the date of issue, and a parent or		
2	legal guardian must accompany the applicant to the issuing location and sign		
3	the electronic application.		
4	(2) Those persons who are sixty (60) years old or older who		
5	qualify for this card shall be issued such card to be valid for life of the		
6	holder.		
7	(c) Each card shall contain:		
8	(1) A color photograph of the applicant;		
9	(2) A physical description;		
10	(3) The birthdate;		
11	(4) The address;		
12	(5) The date of issue; and		
13	(6) The expiration date.		
14	(d)(l) Any person who applies for such a card shall be required to		
15	show proof of identity.		
16	(2) Refusal of an applicant to show such proof shall result in		
17	denial of the application.		
18			
19			
20	APPROVED: 2/21/2003		
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			